other jewellery products. As at the date of this joint announcement, CSMall is owned as to

approximately 40.39% by China Silver and is accounted for as a subsidiary of China Silver.

The China Silver Group is a leading fully-integrated silver and precious metals enterprise

in the PRC with three business segments, including (i) the manufacturing segment, i.e.

manufacture, sales and trading of silver ingots, palladium and other non-ferrous metals in the

PRC; (ii) the new jewellery retail segment, i.e. the business of the CSMall Group; and (iii)

the silver exchange segment, i.e. provision of a professional electronic platform and related

services for silver trading in the PRC.

30

The following table sets forth the shareholding structure of CSMall (i) as at the date of this

joint announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Consideration

Shares, assuming that no new CSMall Shares other than the Consideration Shares will be

allotted and issued in the interim:

Name of shareholder

As at the date of

this joint announcement

Immediately after

the allotment and issue of

the Consideration Shares

Number of

CSMall Shares

Percentage

shareholding

Number of

CSMall Shares

Percentage

shareholding

China Silver 500,000,033 40.39% 500,000,033 37.37%

Blaze Loop Limited (trustee entity under

CSMall’s pre-IPO employee share scheme) 166,025,000 13.41% 166,025,000 12.41%

Ascend Delight Holdings Limited

(trustee entity under CSMall’s post-IPO

employee share scheme) 84,287,040 6.81% 84,287,040 6.30%

Silver Apex Holdings Limited

(wholly-owned by Mr. Chen He,

a CSMall Director) 21,250,000 1.72% 21,250,000 1.59%

Treasure Delight International Limited

(wholly-owned by Mr. Qian Pengcheng,

a CSMall Director) 14,500,000 1.17% 14,500,000 1.09%

Mr. Yao Runxiong (strategic investor) 100,000,000 8.08% 100,000,000 7.47%

The Vendor – – 100,000,000 7.47%

Other shareholders 351,812,967 28.42% 351,812,967 26.30%

Total 1,237,875,040 100.00% 1,337,875,040 100.00%

Information on the Vendor

The Vendor is a company incorporated in the PRC limited by shares. It operates online

platforms in the agricultural sector, including big data in agriculture, data storage and

analysis.

31

As at the date of this joint announcement, Mr. Sun is the actual controller of the Vendor, and

the shareholding structure of the Vendor is as follows:

Name of shareholder

Percentage

shareholding

Beijing Buruike Agriculture Information Technology Co., Ltd.*

（北京布瑞克農信科技集團有限責任公司）
(majority-controlled by Mr. Sun) 57.8852%

Suzhou Nonggou Daohe Investment Management Center (Limited Partnership)*